# LOCAL LAW NO. 10-08 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

## A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY CHARTER

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

#### Section I. Amendment to County Charter.

Section 2.02 of the Chautauqua County Charter governing the "Terms of Office; Qualifications" of the County Legislature is hereby amended as follows:

### Section 2.02 Terms of Office; Qualifications

The terms of office of County Legislators shall be two (2) years and shall begin on the first day of January following their election. Each member of the County Legislature shall, at the time of the Legislator's nomination and election and throughout the Legislator's term of office, be and remain a qualified elector of the district from which the Legislator is elected. No County Legislator shall hold at the same time any other elective public office other than a position as a Chautauqua County School Board member which receives no compensation for services.

#### Section II. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect sixty (60) days after adoption, or upon approval by a majority of the qualified electors in the event a permissive referendum is held in accordance with Municipal Home Rule Law.

Mailed: 5/16/08 Adopted: 5/28/08

Public Hearing: 6/17/08 Adopted as Local Law 10-08